
2019-2020 Florida Gulf Coast University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-22   Conf: 7-9   Home: 6-10   Away: 4-12   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Catto, Caleb 32-32 1027 32.1 150-361 .416 63-184 .342 44-54 .815 24 102 126 3.9 52 0 84 66 5 27 407 12.7
05 Warren, Jalen 32-23 897 28.0 135-301 .449 13-50 .260 66-96 .688 20 75 95 3.0 54 0 120 90 4 18 349 10.9
01 Scott, Zach 32-23 879 27.5 116-334 .347 59-197 .299 53-61 .869 26 105 131 4.1 50 1 31 51 9 43 344 10.8
32 Rainwater, Justus 32-30 670 20.9 82-137 .599 0-0 .000 27-59 .458 74 100 174 5.4 95 2 6 34 37 13 191 6.0
15 Gagliardi, Sam 30-16 628 20.9 55-166 .331 51-150 .340 11-17 .647 18 56 74 2.5 40 0 20 36 2 18 172 5.7
12 Hardy, Malik 18-0 265 14.7 27-66 .409 9-29 .310 18-24 .750 19 31 50 2.8 29 0 13 23 3 10 81 4.5
00 Rivers, Dakota 30-0 376 12.5 50-90 .556 7-27 .259 24-38 .632 22 49 71 2.4 53 0 5 23 39 3 131 4.4
4 Largie, Cyrus 25-4 358 14.3 35-67 .522 10-18 .556 11-16 .688 16 43 59 2.4 25 0 24 35 1 13 91 3.6
20 Harper, Jalen 16-2 200 12.5 16-72 .222 6-33 .182 8-9 .889 2 7 9 0.6 11 0 16 18 1 9 46 2.9
13 Hector Jr., Tracy 30-23 631 21.0 31-95 .326 10-33 .303 12-20 .600 22 99 121 4.0 53 0 73 52 3 29 84 2.8
30 Thomas, Brian 20-1 249 12.5 18-32 .563 0-0 .000 4-10 .400 20 37 57 2.9 12 0 6 6 34 7 40 2.0
11 Samuels, Qwanzi 25-4 277 11.1 15-59 .254 5-19 .263 5-6 .833 16 37 53 2.1 31 0 9 28 2 5 40 1.6
55 Rocuant, Ryan 4-1 4 1.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.5
10 Hoffman, Kyle 4-1 5 1.3 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.3
23 Jackson, Chance 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
51 Ricca, Lenny 4-0 5 1.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 32 6473 202.3 731-1782 .410 233-741 .314 284-412 .689 313 782 1095 34.2 508 3 408 495 140 195 1979 61.84
Opponents 6473 202.3 762-1799 .424 227-669 .339 374-542 .690 331 799 1130 35.3 457 4 373 436 98 241 2125 66.41

Team Statistics FGCU OPP
SCORING 1979 2122
    Points Per Game 61.8 66.3
    Scoring Margin -4.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 731-1782 761-1798
    Field Goal Pct .410 .423
3 POINT FG-ATT 233-741 226-668
    3PT FG Pct .314 .338
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 284-412 374-542
    FT Pct .689 .690
    FT Made Per Game 8.9 11.7
REBOUNDS 1095 1130
    Rebounds Per Game 34.2 35.3
    Rebounds Margin -1.1 –
ASSISTS 408 373
    Assists Per Game 12.8 11.7
TURNOVERS 495 436
    Turnovers Per Game 15.5 13.6
    Turnovers Margin -1.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 195 241
    Steals Per Game 6.1 7.5
BLOCKS 140 98
    Blocks Per Game 4.4 3.1
ATTENDANCE 42,228 40,056
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-2,639 16-2,504
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
FGCU 913 1029 37 1979
Opponents 985 1101 36 2122

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/19 at Saint Louis L 67-89 6321
11/09/19 UMBC L 61-65 3054
11/11/19 at Dartmouth L 49-55 915
11/15/19 at Mercer L 68-84 2613
11/21/19 FLA. ATLANTIC W (OT) 72-70 3076
11/23/19 at VCU L 48-78 7637
11/26/19 FLORIDA TECH W 73-59 2360
11/30/19 NORTH DAKOTA L 63-78 2244
12/01/19 CAMPBELL L 46-51 2119
12/01/19 GA. SOUTHERN L 57-72 2031
12/04/19 at FIU L 53-71 1408
12/08/19 ROBERT MORRIS L 59-64 2341
12/18/19 at South Dakota St. L 56-75 1495
12/21/19 ST. THOMAS (FL) W 84-62 2053
12/29/19 at Southern California L 58-71 2871

* 01/02/20 LIBERTY L 46-59 3305
* 01/04/20 LIPSCOMB W 68-61 2644
* 01/09/20 at North Florida L 74-89 2034
* 01/11/20 at Stetson W (OT) 66-62 628
* 01/16/20 KENNESAW ST. W 73-51 2824
* 01/18/20 at North Alabama L 65-70 1012
* 01/26/20 NJIT L 54-56 2843
* 01/30/20 at Jacksonville W 63-61 903
* 02/01/20 at Liberty L 46-61 4413
* 02/07/20 STETSON L 62-65 2657
* 02/09/20 NORTH FLORIDA L 60-69 3107
* 02/13/20 at Kennesaw St. W 70-58 1059
* 02/15/20 at Lipscomb L 54-64 3821
* 02/22/20 at NJIT W 55-39 735
* 02/27/20 JACKSONVILLE W 73-67 2758
* 02/29/20 NORTH ALA. L (OT) 73-78 2812

03/03/20 at Lipscomb L 63-68 2191

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Florida Gulf Coast University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-9   Home: 3-5   Away: 4-4   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Catto, Caleb 16-16 533 33.3 88-186 .473 36-91 .396 20-28 .714 14 50 64 4.0 25 0 38 32 2 10 232 14.5
05 Warren, Jalen 16-16 492 30.8 80-176 .455 7-30 .233 31-42 .738 12 44 56 3.5 32 0 68 40 2 6 198 12.4
01 Scott, Zach 16-8 436 27.3 56-157 .357 24-93 .258 24-26 .923 11 52 63 3.9 21 0 13 24 3 16 160 10.0
32 Rainwater, Justus 16-15 342 21.4 37-58 .638 0-0 .000 17-31 .548 31 46 77 4.8 42 1 2 13 17 7 91 5.7
15 Gagliardi, Sam 16-7 289 18.1 25-71 .352 24-67 .358 5-7 .714 4 21 25 1.6 16 0 6 17 2 7 79 4.9
04 Largie, Cyrus 15-2 234 15.6 24-43 .558 7-12 .583 7-12 .583 12 27 39 2.6 18 0 13 22 1 6 62 4.1
12 Hardy, Malik 10-0 123 12.3 14-29 .483 5-11 .455 7-10 .700 6 13 19 1.9 13 0 6 7 1 5 40 4.0
13 Hector Jr., Tracy 16-14 386 24.1 18-56 .321 6-17 .353 8-14 .571 14 60 74 4.6 27 0 42 30 0 17 50 3.1
00 Rivers, Dakota 14-0 131 9.4 16-27 .593 5-11 .455 6-8 .750 5 24 29 2.1 17 0 0 11 15 1 43 3.1
30 Thomas, Brian 15-0 174 11.6 13-22 .591 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 15 25 40 2.7 9 0 1 5 21 5 29 1.9
11 Samuels, Qwanzi 12-0 100 8.3 5-27 .185 1-7 .143 2-2 1.000 6 11 17 1.4 8 0 4 11 1 2 13 1.1
55 Rocuant, Ryan 2-1 2 1.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
20 Harper, Jalen 2-0 3 1.5 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 1.0
10 Hoffman, Kyle 2-1 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.5
23 Jackson, Chance 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
51 Ricca, Lenny 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3249 203.1 378-856 .442 115-339 .339 131-189 .693 140 392 532 33.3 233 1 195 227 65 82 1002 62.63
Opponents 3249 203.1 368-863 .426 114-315 .362 163-232 .703 135 368 503 31.4 217 1 172 201 40 111 1013 63.31

Team Statistics FGCU OPP
SCORING 1002 1010
    Points Per Game 62.6 63.1
    Scoring Margin -0.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 378-856 367-862
    Field Goal Pct .442 .426
3 POINT FG-ATT 115-339 113-314
    3PT FG Pct .339 .360
    3PT Made Per Game 7.2 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 131-189 163-232
    FT Pct .693 .703
    FT Made Per Game 8.2 10.2
REBOUNDS 532 503
    Rebounds Per Game 33.3 31.4
    Rebounds Margin 1.9 –
ASSISTS 195 172
    Assists Per Game 12.2 10.8
TURNOVERS 227 201
    Turnovers Per Game 14.2 12.6
    Turnovers Margin -1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 82 111
    Steals Per Game 5.1 6.9
BLOCKS 65 40
    Blocks Per Game 4.1 2.5
ATTENDANCE 22,950 14,605
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-2,869 8-1,826
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
FGCU 445 535 22 1002
Opponents 467 520 23 1010

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/20 LIBERTY L 46-59 3305
01/04/20 LIPSCOMB W 68-61 2644
01/09/20 at  North Florida L 74-89 2034
01/11/20 at  Stetson W (OT) 66-62 628
01/16/20 KENNESAW ST. W 73-51 2824
01/18/20 at  North Alabama L 65-70 1012
01/26/20 NJIT L 54-56 2843
01/30/20 at  Jacksonville W 63-61 903
02/01/20 at  Liberty L 46-61 4413
02/07/20 STETSON L 62-65 2657
02/09/20 NORTH FLORIDA L 60-69 3107
02/13/20 at  Kennesaw St. W 70-58 1059
02/15/20 at  Lipscomb L 54-64 3821
02/22/20 at  NJIT W 55-39 735
02/27/20 JACKSONVILLE W 73-67 2758
02/29/20 NORTH ALA. L (OT) 73-78 2812


